PRINTED: 10/29/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1''	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DA	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		16G113	B, WiNG			С
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	100113		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11	0/13/2021
TWINE OF E	NOMBER OR OO FEICH		f	217 MAPLE AVENUE		
MOSAIC-2	217 MAPLE AVENUE		ł	NEVADA, IA 50201		
	D. C. B. L. D. C.		<u></u>			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		W 00	00		
W 153	cited standard level de W267. Investigtaion 98449-14 10/12/21 to 10/13/21. As a result of the invecited standard level de 267. A Focused Infection C completed as the sam There were no deficient survey. STAFF TREATMENT CFR(s): 483.420(d)(2) The facility must ensur mistreatment, neglect injuries of unknown so immediately to the adnofficials in accordance established procedure: This STANDARD is not Based on interviews a facility failed to consist of mistreatment were radministrator. This affi	stigation the facility was efficiencies at W153 and was completed from stigation the facility was efficiencies at W153 and W ontrol Survey was also e time. Incies cited as a result of the DF CLIENTS or abuse, as well as urce, are reported ininistrator or to other with State law through s. ot met as evidenced by: nd record reviews, the ently ensure all allegations eported immediately to the	W 15	Facility closed 11/8/21 W153 STAFF TREATMENT OF CLIENTS The facility will ensure that all all of mistreatment, neglect or abus as injuries of an unknown source reported immediately to the admor to other officials in accordance state law through established proceedings of the state of the s	e as well a, are inistrator e with ocedures. e all staff losaic's ed by	02/15/21
	•	0/11/21 revealed Direct SS) wrote an incident				
BORATORY DI	rector's or provider/sundi Bretthaue	PPUGRIREGRESSENTATIVES SIGNATURE DN: cn=Brandi Bretthauer, o, ou, email=brandi bretthauer@ascienfo.org, c=US		TITLE Executive Director	1	(X6) DATE 1/4/21

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUI	TIPI F	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY
	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '				PLETED
			, , object				С
		16G113	B, WING			40	/13/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		I	s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 10	113/2021
				ı	17 MAPLE AVENUE		
MOSAIC-	217 MAPLE AVENUE			1	IEVADA, IA 50201		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		1 200
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF	ΙX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B		(X6) COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ATE	DATE
					521 (diction)		
\A/ 1E3	Continued From page	. 4					
** 100	1		VV	153			C/1 Mar 1
		/26/20. The GER indicated					
		in and out of the living					İ
		Direct Support Professional					
	and later said "Jesus	ent a "(expletive) moron"					
	frustrated by the clien						
		based on witness reports					!
	from DSP A and DSP						
	indicated an investiga			į			
	i 5/27/21.	no. Trad illiated of					
							į.
	Record review on 10/	11/21 revealed Direct		i			
	Support Professional	(DSP) A wrote an (GER)					
	dated 5/28/20 which in	ndicated two staff (DSP C					
	and DSP D) made a s	ong which mocked Client					
		he became aware of the		ļ			
		d DSP D played it for her.					
		ncident report revealed					
		song on approximately					
	5/7/21 (3 weeks earlie	r), but failed to report it.					
	Record review of anot	her incident on 10/11/21					
		ed 5/28/20. The report					
i i		s listening to music in the					
		ngue hung out of his mouth.					
İ		ient to put his tongue in his					!
		ut it off. The document		İ			
:	further revealed DSP I	D joined in and both staff					
İ	laughed. The report in	dicted the incident took					
	place on 5/25/20 and v	was reported on 5/27/20.					!
	Department of the first	Aller for a make making and the second					
ĺ		ility investigation completed					ļ
i		vas confirmed DSP C and					
	DSP D mistreated mul						l
		subjected to verbal abuse					
,	and personal degradat						
}	investigation revealed	severai staπ were ed numerous additional					
		ed numerous additional Cand DSP D made fun of					
	THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH	Zana Dor Diniago iun or	1	1	,		

OFILE	COT ON MEDICANE &	INFDICAID SEKVICES				OMP M	0.0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		16G 1 13	B. WING			1	C 0/13/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		STRE	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 10	713/2021
					MAPLE AVENUE		
MOSAIC-	217 MAPLE AVENUE				/ADA, IA 50201		
רון (געי)	SHMMADV ST.	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID.				1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 153	Cantinual Francis	. 0					è
44 199	, ,		W	153			
	clients, swore at clien						
		they failed to report. The					
	investigation indicated						
	1	er they happened and only nterviewed for the current					
		port indicated staff alleged					
	DSP C and DSP D ca	~					ļ
	•	d crackheads" on regular					
		ged in one instance DSP C					
	and DSP D yelled at 0	Client #1 who asked for a					
		top (expletive) talking, we're					
	talking" as they talked	at the dining room table.					
	and DSP G were all pi for failure to immediate alleged abuse of peop warnings confirmed st one incident of suspect supervisor immediate! The review further reviewere terminated on 6/8 investigation.	aff failed to report at least cted abuse to their y after they witnessed it. ealed DSP C and DSP D					
	Direct Support Superv investigation started or DSP B reported they h	isor (DSS) stated the n 5/26/20 when DSP A and leard DSP C and DSP D					
		pletive) moron" several					[
	times. She stated onc			-			
	investigation several st					!	1
		above) regarding DSP C confirmed several DSPs]
		itten warnings because				ļ	
		abuse they witnessed		İ		i I	
		witnessed it and waited	1				
		igation to report what they					
	witnessed.	and the report while they					

	COTOR MEDIONICA	MEDIOMID OFFIAIOEO				ONE	VO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		16G113	B. WING			1	C 0/13/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				217	MAPLE AVENUE		
MOSAIC-	217 MAPLE AVENUE			NEV	ADA, IA 50201		
(X4) ID	. SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	M	OVE)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIL TAG	×	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 153	Continued From page	3	w.	153			
	investigation initiated revealed DSP H resp Human Resources set the Mosaic team (she DSP H responded an several employee intermade her uncomfortated an investigation them of at least four in uncomfortable with a clients. The investigation incident occurred on the she witnessed DSP Espit on her. The DSP slammed a door in the movement and yelled further indicated DSP her Direct Support Su The supervisor discus DSP H, but failed to readministrator. The inv DSP H witnessed DSI from her during dinner after she ate only 25% reported DSP E did then to cooperative during a similar incident on 2 a.m. shift which involv DSP H alleged DSP I struggled to eat dinner (expletive) mouth."	I/8/21 where DSP H alleged kicked Client #6 after he further noted DSP E e client's face, restricted his at him. The investigation H reported the allegation to pervisor (DSS) on 1/9/21. sed the allegations with eport the allegations to an estigation further revealed P E take Client #1's food on approximately 1/22/21 of her meal. DSP H is because the client was at the meal. DSP H reported I/1/21 with Client #2 on the ed DSP E. Later on 2/1/21 was rude to Client #2 as he and told him to "Open your led DSP H and the DSS					
		or failure to report nmediately as outlined in					
		SS written warning also					
į	indicated she failed to	perform key responsibilities					1

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/29/2021 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A, BUILDING 16G113 B. WING 10/13/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 217 MAPLE AVENUE MOSAIC-217 MAPLE AVENUE NEVADA, IA 50201 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) W 153 Continued From page 4 W 153 which included being available at the home for training with new employees (such as DSP H on 1/8/21) and other concerns. When interviewed 10/13/21 at 10:25 a.m. the DSS confirmed DSP H had spoken to her about her concerns from 1/8/21 on 1/9/21. The DSS stated DSP H only told her about DSP E having kicked Client #6, but not about the door being slammed, the client movement being restricted or being yelled at. She stated when she talked with DSP H, the DSP agreed DSP E could have just been being playful and only gently tapped Client #6 rather than kicking him more aggressively. The DSS assumed then the incident was resolved and told the DSP to report any future concerns she had. When interviewed on 10/13/21 at 9:00 a.m. DSP H stated she contacted the DSS on 1/8/21 about the allegations, but she indicated she was unavailable and told her they needed to talk the next day (1/9/21) when she came to work. The DSP stated she told on the DSS on 1/9/21 about how DSP E kicked Client #6 and it wasn't playful. She indicated the kick was not full force, but forceful enough to hurt the client and was totally inappropriate. She stated she kicked the client after he spit on her and tried to hit her. She remembered the DSS tried to ask her if the kick was playful and she clearly told her it was not playful. DSP H stated after she spoke with her supervisor she felt nothing would be done about it and wasn't sure who else to talk to about it. She decided on 2/1/21 when she received an email from Human Resources which inquired about her co-workers and supervisor she reported the allegations and finally someone listened to her.

When asked why she failed to report the incident

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	E SURVEY PLETED
		16G113	B. WING			C /13/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			217	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 MAPLE AVENUE EVADA, IA 50201	, 10,202
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X6) COMPLETION DATE
W 153	she stated because is not do anything about spoken to other emplithe way it was at Most 3. Record review revidirected "Employees contractors will demo to people served in the communities." Additional record revipolicy regarding abuse employee who observimmediately on the posafety and then report The policy further not incident is considered disciplinary action. 4. When interviewed Associate Director corequired staff to report suspected abuse immiseveral staff were discast required during both and 98449-1). CONDUCT TOWARD CFR(s): 483.450(a)(1)	DSP E took Client #1's food, whe felt the supervisor would to it. She stated she had so yees who said that was just saic. Healed the facility's policy and Independent instrate dignity and respect seir homes and sonally, "Employees will use to (no profanity) while in the served." Healed the Mosaic to reporting indicated any yes or suspected abuse or son served shall intervene to the incident immediately. The incident immediately to report the ineglectful and will lead to the incident of the incident immediately. The incident immediately is all allegations of sediately. She confirmed ciplined for failure to report the investigations (96808-I CLIENT) It is provided the supervisor would be incident implement written the story the management of	W ²		W267 CONDUCT TOWARD CLIENT Please see next page.	

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUI	TIPL F		(X3) DATE	SHEWEY
AND PLAN O	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		. GONG MOONIGH		PLETED
 			7 , 501				С
		16G113	B. WING				/13/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		L	s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10	13/2021
				ł .	17 MAPLE AVENUE		
MOSAIC-	217 MAPLE AVENUE			ı	IEVADA, IA 50201		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	1 175	<u> </u>	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		1
PREFIX	! (EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREF	IX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	i	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	E	DATE
···	1				DEFFORMOT		
141.007							
VV 267	Continued From page	3 B	W	267	W267 CONDUCT TOWARD CLIENT		
•	THE OTAMBARD				The facility will develop and impleme		
		ot met as evidenced by:			written policy and procedures for the management of conduct between sta		
	I .	and record reviews, the policies regarding conduct			and clients. The facility will ensure	311	
	between staff and clie				policies are consistently implemented	das İ	
	i	n. This affected at 4 of 5			written. Specifically, the facility will er		
•		e home (Client #1, Client			accountability to Mosaic's Respectful		
		nt #4) and one client who no			Interactions and Treatment policy. The	nis	
	longer lived in the hon	ne (Client #6). Findings			will be monitored by Direct Support	.,	
	follow:	• -		ļ	Supervisors through routine observation the home	tion	
					in the home.		
	1.				Person(s) Responsible:		
	Doord rouious of a fac	olifer invastination initiated			Program Manager		02/15/21
		cility investigation initiated at 96808-I) and completed					
		irect Support Professional	Ì	j			
		nistreated Mosaic clients		İ		ĺ	
		verbal abuse and personal		ŀ		J	
j	degradation. The inve	stigation found on 5/26/20				i	
!	when DSP C observed	d Client #3 as he walked in				ŀ	
ļ		or of the house she stated				!	
i		pron" and "Jesus (expletive)				ĺ	
ļ		p his own mind". Later at					[
		talked with DSP D at the at #1 asked for her soda		ļ	•	-	
		yelled at the client and one					
		alking, we are talking."					1
		DSP A and DSP B. The					
		the 5/26/20 allegations					
	were the initial allegation					}	İ
1	investigation. The rep					-	
	investigation additiona						
		SP C and DSP D with the					
•	individuals served. Ot						
		and DSP D teamed up on				variable	
		if he didn't put his tongue		-		-	
į		would cut it off. After one we'll cut off your tongue"				ĺ	
		nis was seen and heard by					
	THE OTHER STAIL SAID. II	no was seen and neard by	1	J			j

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		16G113	B, WING				C
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			217	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MAPLE AVENUE VADA, IA 50201	11	0/13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 267	staff heard DSP C tell away from me" at son DSP A and DSP F colland DSP D referred to crackheads". This indicated different clients DSP F both reported a recording of a song fun of Client #1 who li reported DSP C sang and DSP D played it for was hilarious. They resong on or about 5/7/2 heard about the audio they never actually he denied all of the allegate she used foul languaginvestigation indicated the Direct Support Su	other allegations indicated I Client #3 "get the fuck one point before 5/26/20. Infirmed they heard DSP C oclients as "assholes and cluded Client #4 according icated she heard DSP C "shithead". DSP A and they were asked to listen to DSP D made which made ke to say "No no no". Staff the song on the recording or them as she thought it apported they listened to the 21. Several other staff or recording, but indicated ard it. DSP C and DSP D ations, but DSP C confirmed the at work on occasion. The I during an interview with pervisor (DSS), she noted thed on losing their patience	W	267			
	DSS stated the investive when DSP A and DSP C and DSP D calling C moron" several times and Client #2's tongue. She started an investigation numerous other allegate regarding DSP C and When interviewed on DSP C treated the clie as she heard DSP C to	n several staff reported tions (see above)					

	CO TOTAL DIOTAL C	WEDIONID OFILAIOEO				CIME IN	0. 0936-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '		E CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		16G113	B. WING				C /13/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MOSAIC-	217 MAPLE AVENUE			ı	17 MAPLE AVENUE IEVADA, IA 50201		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 267	Continued From page	8	w	267			
	F confirmed DSP C pl her phone and asked asked who it was DSF rapping making fun of a different occasion si #4 to get the hell out of DSP C and DSP D ma time as she often said When interviewed on A confirmed DSP C or song which made fun worked. She said bott played the song as the Client #1. She further clients wear a pull-ups as DSP C didn't like to movements. She cont and DSP D tell Client #2 stuck out of his mouth, witnessed DSP C calle moron" several times, heard DSP C tell Clien "(expletive) pop" and to When interviewed on 18 B confirmed she heard tell Client #2 they woul day. She also confirm Client #2 a "(expletive) 5/26/21. She witnesse mock Client #1 severa	10/12/21 at 9:45 a.m. DSP DSP D played the rap of Client #1 while they h DSP's laughed as they ey said it sounded like noted they made some when it wasn't in their plan oclean up bowel firmed she heard DSP C #2 they would cut off his p it in his mouth. She 's diagnosis is his tongue					

PRINTED: 10/29/2021 FORM APPROVED

CENTER	TO FUR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB	NO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A, BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		16G113	B. WING _	77700		C 10/13/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		" ["	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	ODE	
1500410	043 MADE & MEMBER			217 MAPLE AVENUE		
WOSAIC-	217 MAPLE AVENUE		ĺ	NEVADA, IA 50201		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	•	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION DATE
W 267	.ˈ ∃ Continued From page	a 9	W 26	67		
	1	10/12/21 revealed a facility				
		on 2/2/21. The investigation				İ
		onded to an email from				
		ent to thank her for joining				
	the Mosaic team (she	was employed 1 month).				ĺ
	DSP H responded an	d indicated she witnessed				1
		eractions with clients which				į
		ble. Mosaic immediately				
	-	on and DSP H informed				
	them of at least 4 inci-					
	1	co-workers conduct towards				
	clients. The investiga	tion revealed the first 1/8/21 where DSP H alleged				
		as she kicked Client #6.				
	1	d DSP E slammed a door in	İ			
		icted his movement and	}			
	•	ne same incident. The				
	· -	dicated DSP H reported the				
:	_	t Support Supervisor (DSS)				
	on 1/9/21. The super					
	allegations with DSP I	H, but failed to report the				
	allegations to an admi	inistrator. The investigation				
	•	H witnessed DSP E take				
	Client #1's food away					
		after she ate only 25% of				
	her meal, DSP H repo					
		s not cooperative during the		ļ		
	meal. DSP H reported					1
i	2/1/21 with Client #2 of	r on 2/1/21 DSP H alleged				1
		ent #2 as he struggled to				
1		n to "Open your (expletive)		1		
	mouth."	open your (oxploavo)				
	When interviewed on	10/13/21 at 9:00 a.m. DSP				Į
	H stated 1/8/21 was he	er first day at Mosaic				
	without a trainer. At lu	ınch Client #6 was asked to				
		d come eat. The client				į
	became upset and DS	P E yelled at the client and				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I	E CONSTRUCTION		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
						С
		16G113	B. WING			10/13/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 217 MAPLE AVENUE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 217 MAPLE AVENUE NEVADA, IA 50201		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X6) COMPLETION DATE
W 267	told him to stop act remembered the cl bedroom, but DSP Eventually the clier where DSP E stood between his legs) s #6 eventually becaus which she slapped attempted to hit DS in the leg. DSP H right but would have hur talk to the DSS should be to wait to talk about available at the time confronted DSP E aprotocol with Client is what you have to wanna report me got the DSS the next doneed some retraining DSP H stated DSP her at dinner after sthrew it on the floor client displayed. On E again said she to him as she thought food. She asked Dimore food later and 2/1/21 DSP H stated video on his phone She indicated when eating DSP I said "Cand called him a "(e) evening when she at transfer Client #1 to client was being gar fuck up, you know we want to the stransfer Client #1 to client was being gar fuck up, you know we want to the stransfer Client was being gar fuck up, you know we want to the stransfer Client #1 to client was being gar fuck up, you know we want to the stransfer Client #1 to client was being gar fuck up, you know we want to the stransfer Client #1 to client was being gar fuck up, you know we want to the stransfer Client #1 to client was being gar fuck up, you know we want to the stransfer Client #1 to client was being gar fuck up, you know we want to the stransfer Client #1 to client was being gar fuck up, you know we want to the stransfer Client #1 to client was being gar fuck up, you know we want to the stransfer Client #1 to client was being gar fuck up, you know we want to the stransfer Client #1 to client was being gar fuck up, you know we want to the stransfer Client #1 to client was being gar fuck up, you know we want to the stransfer Client #1 to client was being gar fuck up, you know we want to the stransfer Client #1 to client was being gar fuck up, you know we want to the stransfer Client #1 to client was being gar fuck up, you know we want to the stransfer Client #1 to client was being gar fuck up, you know we want to the stransfer Client #1 to client was being gar fuck up you know we wan	ing like a baby. She ient wanted to go to his E blocked his access. It ended up seated in a chair dextremely close to him (in to he could not get up. Client me upset and spit on DSP E to his leg. The client them in the leg. The client them in the leg. The then kicked him noted it wasn't a full force kick, it. DSP H stated she tried to writy after and the DSS told her it the next day as she wasn't it. DSP H stated she and asked her if she followed #6 and the DSP replied "this do to these people, if you hand asked her if she followed #6 and the DSP replied "this do to these people, if you hand he was told DSP E might he had only eaten 25% and due to behavior problems the in 2/1/21 she worked with DSP ok Client #2's food away from he was being gamey with the SP E if they should get him she said "no". Later on d DSP I was trying to watch a while he fed Client #2 dinner. The client had problems Open your (expletive) mouth "expletive) idiot." Later that isked DSP I to help her the toilet DSP I thought the mey again and said "get the	W 267			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/29/2021 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ С 16G113 B. WING 10/13/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 217 MAPLE AVENUE MOSAIC-217 MAPLE AVENUE NEVADA, IA 50201 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID PREFIX (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) W 267 | Continued From page 11 W 267 Interactions and Treatment dated 3/20/19 revealed "Employees and Independent contractors will demonstrate dignity and respect to people served in their homes and communities." Additionally, "Employees will use professional language (no profanity) while in the presence of people served." 4. When interviewed on 10/13/21 at 3:30 p.m. the Associate Director confirmed Mosaic took the allegations very seriously and considered them violations of agency policy for the treatment of clients.

KIM REYNOLDS, GOVERNOR ADAM GREGG, LT. GOVERNOR LARRY JOHNSON, JR., DIRECTOR

October 29, 2021

Ms. Brandi Bretthauer, Executive Director Mosaic 11141 Aurora Ave Urbandale, Iowa 50322-7904

RE: Mosaic 217 Maple Investigation #96808-I & 98449-I and Focused Infection Control Survey

Dear Ms. Bretthauer:

A focused infection control survey was conducted at your facility by Troy Kroeger from 10/11/21 to 10/13/21 to determine if the facility remains in substantial compliance with infection control requirements for Intermediate Care Facilities for Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities (ICF/IID).

At the time of the visit, investigations 96808-I & 98449-I were also completed. A summary of our findings is as follows:

Client Protections 483.420, W122 – 483.420 (d)(4), W157: Substantiated Comments: Based on interviews and record review, numerous facility staff failed to report allegations of suspected abuse. During an investigation the facility discovered numerous allegation of potential abuse and client mistreatment that staff failed to report. As a result of a standard level deficiency was cited at W153.

Client Behavior and Facility Practices, 483.450, W266 – 483.450(e)(4)(ii), W317: Substantiated Comments: Based on interviews and record reviews, the facility failed to ensure clients were treated with dignity and respect. The investigation revealed staff threatened to physically injure clients, called derogatory names, swore at clients and staff created song about clients, mocking their behavior. As a result, a standard level deficiency was cited at W267.

The items of non-compliance found at the time of the survey are listed on the attached licensure or certification, Statements of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction forms.

Options available to you in responding to the Statements of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction forms (CMS-2567) are:

- 1. accepting the deficiencies stated on the CMS-2567 and submitting a Plan of Correction;
- 2. recording objections to the cited deficiencies and submitting a Plan of Correction;



3. recording objections to cited deficiencies, not submitting a Plan of Correction, and attempting to provide convincing arguments and documentation that the deficiencies are invalid; with the understanding that such action could result in the termination of the facility's provider agreement, if such attempts are unsuccessful.

You may complete the Federal forms by writing your plan of correction in the right hand columns. Instructions for State deficiencies are listed on the form. Please sign and return the completed forms to this office within ten (10) calendar days of receipt. Retain a copy for your records.

Your Plan of Correction must explain as specifically as possible the following:

- I. A step-by-step description of the method(s) used to correct the system level problem which caused the deficiencies. The plan of correction must provide information which assures the intent of the regulation, as evidenced by the examples, is corrected. A statement that correction has been made for the specific examples cited is not acceptable.
- 2. State the method(s) to be used to maintain and monitor compliance. Indicate the position(s) responsible for monitoring the correction to prevent the deficiency's reoccurrence. State your anticipated frequency of monitoring.
- 3. A realistic date of correction by month, date, and year.

If the above items are not included, the plan of correction will not be accepted.

Immediate corrective action is expected for deficiencies directly related to resident care. Administrative items such as contract changes should be brought into compliance within a 30 day period. Completion dates beyond 60 days from the survey date may be accepted if additional documentation is included verifying the need for additional time to achieve compliance and indicating the steps already taken toward compliance. However, the deficiency which corresponds to the associated citation (W153) must be corrected UPON RECEIPT.

Federal and state laws require public disclosure of survey findings. Documents pertaining to this survey will be available to the public for review at the Department of Inspections and Appeals and the nearest county office of the Iowa Department of Human Services.

We wish to thank you and your staff for the courtesies and cooperation extended to our survey staff during their recent visit. If you have any questions regarding this survey, please contact us.

Sincerely,

Linda Kellen, Bureau Chief



Adult/Special Services Bureau

Catil Campbell

Catie Campbell, Program Coordinator Adult/Special Services Bureau 515-281-3759 Catie.Campbell@dia.iowa.gov
